(546)

#### HERTFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

#### HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

The Hertfordshire County Council Bridleway No. 9 (Part), (Parish of Buckland), Bridleway No. 1 (Part) and Bridleway No. 4 (Parish of Wyddial) Diversion Order 1980.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 15th May 1980, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Hertfordshire County Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to extinguish part of BR 9 Buckland, part
of BR 1 Wyddial and BR 4 Wyddial. New bridleways will
be created which keep to the field boundaries.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has
been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at
Room 204, County Hall, Hertford, during normal office
hours or at the offices of the East Hertfordshire District
Council, The Causeway, Bishops Stortford.

Any representation or objection with respect to the

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the County Secretary, Hertfordshire County Council, County Hall, Hertford, before 27th June 1980 and should state the grounds on

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Hertfordshire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

W. J. Church, County Secretary

County Hall, Hertford. 30th May 1980.

(736)

### OXFORD CITY COUNCIL

Oxford City Council, Notice of Intention to Apply for a Stopping-Up Order under section 108 of the Highways

Notice is hereby given that an application will be made by the Oxford City Council as the agent of the Oxfordshire County Council, the local Highway Authority, to the Oxford Magistrates' Court sitting at the Court House, Speedwell Street, Oxford, on Tuesday, 15th July 1980 at 10.30 a.m., for an Order that a certain part, as more particularly specified in the Schedule hereto, of the highway known as The Hamel in the City of Oxford shall be shopped-up, on the ground that the said part is unnecessary.

A plan showing thereon coloured blue the situation of the said part of the said highway may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the City Secretary and Solicitor on the second floor of St. Aldate's Chambers, St. Aldate's, Oxford, on any working day between 10 o'clock in the morning and 4 o'clock in the afternoon.

A. P. Nixon, City Secretary and Solicitor

## SCHEDULE

The said part of The Hamel is the part comprising the full width of the carriageway and western footway from a point approximately 29 metres south of the centre line of St. Thomas's Street, Oxford, to a point approximately 12 metres north of the centre line of Osney Lane.

21st May 1980. (538)

# STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959

Staffordshire County Council (Public Path No. 26, Parish of Milwich) Public Path Diversion Order 1980

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 7th May 1980 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order, by the Staffordshire County Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to divert that part of Public Footpath No. 26 in the Parish of Milwich between its junctions with the Stone-Uttoxeter Road B5027 and Narrow Lane, so that it leaves the Stone-Uttoxeter Road 140 metres west of its present junction, and then passes along Narrow Lane in a northerly than easterly direction for 270 metres to re-join the existing route.

A conv of the Order and the man analysis of the Order and the man analysis. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifica-

the existing route.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the County Clerk and Chief Executive's Office, Martin Street, Stafford, between 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays, and also at the Stone Branch Library, High Street, Stone, during normal opening hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the County Clerk and Chief Executive, County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford, before 30th June 1980 and should state the grounds on

before 30th June 1980 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Staffordshire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State Court representations and objections which have been State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn, will be transmitted with the Order.

J. R. P. Hughes, County Clerk and Chief Executive

County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford ST16 2LH.

30th May 1980.

YEOVIL DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT 1959 Countryside Act 1968

Yeovil (Footpath Y.16/24 at Bower Hinton) Public Path Diversion Order 1980

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 27th May 1980, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed, as an unopposed Order, by the Yeovil District Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that part of footpath Y.16/24 that runs from a point approximately 230 metres west of Broad Lane Track for approximately 90 metres in a northerly direction and then for approximately 240 metres generally in a north-westerly direction (total length 330 metres), to a line running from a point approximately 230 metres west of Broad Lane Track for approximately 169 metres in a westerly direction and then for approximately 166 metres in a north-porth-westerly direction and recogning the existing footpath (total length 335 metres).

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at:

- (a) The Secretary's Department, 91 Preston Road, Yeovil: and
- (b) The Council's Cash Collection Office, Municipal Offices, King George Street, Yeovil,

during normal office hours.

Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into operation of the Order is payable in accordance with section 113 of the 1959 Act, to which reference should be made.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Secretary, Yeovil District Council, 91 Preston Road, Yeovil, Somerset BA20 2DP, before 30th June 1980, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Yeovil District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

G. T. Leeson, Secretary

91 Preston Road, Yeovil, Somerset BA20 2DP. 30th May 1980.

(808)